

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0100 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ō

RFQ NUMBER CHA0803

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

MODZM

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC. 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD **SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309**

COAL HERITAGE TRAIL AUTHORITY NATIONAL COAL HERITAGE AREA AU POST OFFICE BOX 5176 104 WILSON STREET BECKLEY WV 25801-5176 304-256-6941

DATE PRIN	TED	TE.	RMS OF SALE	SHIF	VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/24/							
BID OPENING DATE		<u>06/04/</u>			BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP C/		UMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					1		
			REQU	IEST FOR QU	OTATION		
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA PU	RCHASING D	IVISION,	FOR THE AGENC	Υ,
	EROM D	HALTET	ED CONTE	VCLUDS EUD	Y, IS SUL	ICITING BIDS CT TO PROVIDE	,
				ALS TO PER			
						NEAR WELCH,	
			.), WV.			•	
	THOON						
			LANDSCAP	CLUDE INST	ALLAIIUN	OF PROPER	
				ONFERENCE			1
	5/14/2	008 AT	11:00 A	M. THE CO.	NFERENCE	WILL BEGIN AT	
	CTPEET	DUWELL	LUUNIY	EDA OFFICE	LOCATED	AT 92 MCDOWEL ERENCE WILL	
	CONCLU	, 3011 DE WIT	H A SITE	VISIT F	THE CONF	ATTEND THIS	Line
	PREBID	CONFE	RENCE WI	LL RESULT	IN BID DI	SQUALIFICATIO	N.
						D FROM CHAPMA	
				R SHIPPING		E DEPOSIT WIT	Ή
	THE ADD	TITONA		SHIFFING	•		
				AN TECHNIC			
			1 1	IXTH AVENU	1		
				ALBANS, W	V 25177		
			304-7	27-5501			
	INQUIR	ES:			į		
				1		OUGH CLOSE OF	,
			5/16/200			E SENT VIA US	
						SURE NO VENDO ANTIVE QUESTI	
	KECETAL	AND	ONCALK	ALVANTAGE,	NU SUBS I	WHITAE MOESIT	UN
,		ļ					
				REVERSE SIDE FOR	FERMS AND COND	MONS	
SIGNATURE ///	na N	1/1	Jan .		TELEPHONE 304-744-0	ol.	ATE 06/04/08
rinle CC	wr'	/ /WI	iN		1 304-744-0		
Preside	nt	1	55-058	~ 0625		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0100 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Ō

RFO NUMBER CHA0803

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

MOOK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC. 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD **SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309**

COAL HERITAGE TRAIL AUTHORITY NATIONAL COAL HERITAGE AREA AU CAR(35 REMARKE BELEBELE TROPA 1119 JEFFEEBBRERONDELIN POI SOUTH CHARLESTOWWWYSENDER 25801-5176 304-256-6941

D6/24/2008 BDOPFNMGATE: 06/04/2008 NILL BE ANSWERED DRALLY. IF POSSIBLE, ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRES TO: SHELLY MURRAY DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 EMAIL: SHELLY.L.MURRAY WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMASHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM MITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. MAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE	DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	5	SHIP	ΊΑ	F.C	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
WILL BE ANSWERED DRALLY. IF POSSIBLE, EMAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRES TO: SHELLY MURRAY DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 EMAIL: SHELLY.L.MURRAYÐWV.GOV EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY										
WILL BE ANSWERED DRALLY. IF POSSIBLE, EMAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRES TO: SHELLY MURRAY DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 EMAIL: SHELLY.L.MURRAY DWV.GOV LS 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY	BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>06/04/</u>	2008	Israelmassaalasi		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	:30PM
ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRES TO: SHELLY MURRAY DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 EMAIL: SHELLY.L.MURRAY@WV.GOV LS 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM MITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP		ITEM NUN	/BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 EMAIL: SHELLY.L.MURRAY@WV.GOV LS 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY		3						EMAIL Q	QUESTIONS	
EMAIL: SHELLY.L.MURRAYOWV.GOV LS 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY					DEPAR Purch 2019 Charl	TMENT OF ASING DIV WASHINGTO ESTON, WV	ISION N STREE 25311			
EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY					EMAIL	: SHELLY.	i	Yawv.gov	•	
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY		GENERA	1			968-42				
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY		NOTICE WITHIN IS REC EXECUT	TO PR 90 CA EIVED. ED PUR	LENDA UNL	R DAY	S AFTER THERWISE	HE NOTI SPECIFI	CE TO PR ED, THE	OCEED FULLY	
		RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI WITH T	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT II THE MATI ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPON OR WORKM DO NOT	WRITTEN ANSHIP CONFORM	
RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		THE HI	GHER O	F THE	U.S. HED F	DEPARTMEI	NT OF L	ABOR MIN	IMUM WAGE	
SEC REVERSE SIDE FOR LERWS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE	SIGNATURE				- VLS FIGY	marker to set the contract of the second		WHITCH T	DATE	
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE							145			



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC.

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

Request for Quotation

CHA0803

PAGE
3

SHELLY MURRAY
304-558-8801

COAL HERITAGE TRAIL AUTHORITY
NATIONAL COAL HERITAGE AREA AU
POST OFFICE BOX 5176 AC
104 WILSON STREET 3 9171
BECKLEY WWYSJRAHO HTUOS
25801-5176 304-256-6941

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FO.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/24/	2008							
BID OPENING DATE:		06/04/	2008		BID OF	PENING T	(ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMB	ER .	UNIT PR	IICE	AMOUNT
			TUT4 0005		650 (1	DDEWATE TA	10	
				21-5A, ET, HIS PROJECT		LKEANTETI	16	
	WAGE N	(AIES A	FFLY IU II	TES PROJECT	'			
	ARRITE	ATION:	ANY REF	ERENCES MAD	E TO ARI	BITRATION	N OR	
				DUE (EXCEP				
				CONTAINED				
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICAN IN	STITUTE OF	ARCHITE(CTS DOCU	1ENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THIS CO	NTRACT ARE	HEREBY I	DELETED.		
				: VENDOR I				
	A CERT	TIFICAT	E FROM WO	RKERS' COMP	ENSALIDI	N IF SUCC	JESSFUL.	
	A	TUE T	TEME CHEC	KED BELOW W	TIL BE	A PENIITPI	EMENT	
	L.	S CONT	, ,	KED BELOW W	TLL DL '	H KEWOIK		
		.5	10. ·					
	(XX) I	ENSURAN	CE: SUCC	ESSFUL VEND	OR SHALL	L FURNIS	1 PROOF	
				LIABILITY				
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTRACT.	UNLESS OT	HERWISE	SPECIFIE	ED IN	
				E MINIMUM A	IO TAUOM.	F INSURA	NCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED IS	\$250,000.				
						ur uruna	D CHALL	
				SURANCE: S				
				DERS RISK - 0% OF THE A				\$
	AN AML	טאו בע	DAL IU IU	U OF THE A	ואטטאו טו	r the co	VIKACI+	
	(XX) F	RONDS:	FIVE PER	CENT (5%) 0	F THE T	OTAL AMOI	UNT OF	
				E STATE OF				
	SUBMIT	TTED WI	TH EACH B	ID AS A BID	BOND.	THE SUC	CESSFUL	
	BIDDER	R SHALL	ALSO FUR	NISH A PERF	ORMANCE	BOND AND	D LABOR/	
				% OF THE AM				
	BONDS	MAY" BE	PROVIDED	IN THE FOR	M OF A	CERTIFIE	D_CHECK,	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR	BOND F	URNISHED	BY A	
				Y AUTHORIZE				•
			T VIRGINI			EDIT SUBI		
				NCE AND LAB			UND WILL ERSONAL	
	UNLY I	DC ALLU		. jak			LICOUITAL	
			SEEA	EVERSE SIDE FOR TEI		ITIONS		
SIGNATURE				T	ELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FI	EIN			ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

T O RFO NUMBER CHA0803 PAGE

r.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC. 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SALE			SHIP V	A		J	OB		FREIGHTTERMS	
04/24/													
BID OPENING DATE	•	06/04/	/2008				BID	OP	ENING	TIME	D 1	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	JTITY		CAT. NO	1	TEM NUN	BER .		UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT	
			CHECKS PERFOR										
	COVERI	NG THE	NANCE BO ROOFIN UL VENI	IG S									
	REV. 1	1/00											
	EXHIBI	T 7											
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM,	GLA	SS &	STEE	L IN PU	BL	IC WO	RKS			
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIGH ACCEPT TO BE I 20% OR PRODUCT	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T ODUCT OF ST N MADE JNREAS MORE TS. I	E WITH CONTRACT REPAIR, WHERE O, 000 D, EEL PROUIRED, EEL SITE MINUM, IS LESS EEL ARE ALUMIN THONABLE. HIGHER DBE SUPP	THE COMES	OR COPROVE PROVE P	NSTRI MENT T IS WHERE MORE TE WI ODUCE NERY IC WE STEE O, 000 PUBL S OR F DOM OST I BID ALUMI	JCTION, OR MAI MORE T THE C THAN I ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU DRKS SH EL, UNL OR LE IC WOR STEEL IS UNRE PRICE [NUM, G	RTHAN COS. LOS. LOS. LAS. LAS. LAS. LAS. LAS. LAS. LAS. LA	ECONS ENANCI N \$50 T OF : 000 P(T ONL' MENT I L BE I S THE THAN PROJI DDUCT: DDUCT: DNABLI R FORI	TRUCT E OF ,000 STEEL DUNDS Y ALU ED ST PURCH MADE 10,0 ECTS. S IS EIGN STEE	AND, IS OF MINUM ATES ASED OF OF OF IT IS MADE L		
SIGNATURE			S	EE REV	ERSE SID	المحاسب وتمام مالتدامية	RMS AND COL	NDITI	ONS		IDATE		
				,		<u> </u>					PAIE		
TITLE	M	F	EIN						ADI	DRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOV	E



VEXCOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC.

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER CHAO803 PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

COAL HERITAGE TRAIL AUTHORITY
NATED NACCOAL SHER FITAGE AREA AU
POST OFF LABRAY SETTAGE 6111
1060 WILLSON OF BREATHO HTUCS
BECKLEY WV

Р ТО

25801-5176 304-256-6941

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	A I		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
04/24/2008		*									
BID OPENING DATE:		06/04/2008				BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	OR, F PRODU	OREIGN PR	ODUCTS 0% or M	MAY	NITED STATES BE SUPPLIE HIGHER IN			
	PROVIS DETERN ALUMIN THAN TOFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	SIONS, 1INES T NUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN ENDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PR WRITING, T BID FOR	R OF TH BID FOR S REASO ODUCTS, A REEV SUCH D EIR BID	E S LI NAE TH ALU OME	ER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNI IKE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWE HE SPENDING JATION AND ESTIC PRODUCE THEY ARE	T R		
	REV. 3	3/88									
	EXHIB:		SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTIO	N		
1	PROJEC	CT ADDE	NDA								
	TO AB	IDE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN	ISS		ED		
	AND A AND SI AND L	LIST OF PECIFIC IST SHA	F ALL ATION LL BE	PART S FOR FORW	IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY	OCI HE 'ER	E THE ADDEND URED DRAWING ADDENDUM IN THE STAT	S E		
	SEND A	A COPY	OF TH	E ADD				NEER SHALL A AGENCY FOR	LSO		
	(2)	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	T	O ALL			
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NOIT				
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	-		DATE		
TITLE	***************************************	ļ.	EIN				I	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

9H-P

AFO NUMBER
CHA0803

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DOCZMA

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC. 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 COAL HERITAGE TRAIL AUTHORITY
NATIONAL COAL HERITAGE AREA AU
POST COEFICE BOX 5176 AAC
104 WILSON SAREET ABOUTH
BEOKLEMWWW.CSTORM AT 1002
25801-5176 304-256-6941

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/24/2008				
BID OPENING DATE: 06/0	4/2008	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
DPENING DA	TE. ANY ADD IN FOURTEEN	, IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS A DIVISION. THAT APPL SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION	ND SUBMITTED THE SAME Y TO THE C APPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR A	D TO THE STAT RULES AND RE DRIGINAL BIDDIN ADDENDUM DOCUME	GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10				
	CKNOWLEDGEMEN	NT		
ADDENDUM(S	AND HAVE MA	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR OR SPECIFICATIO	Y REVISIONS TO	
ADDENDUM N	os.:			
NO. 1	X			
NO. 2				
NO. 3				
NO. 4				
NO. 5	<u> </u>	• • •		
SIGNATURE	SEEREVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			TO DE MOTED ADOVE
MUSEN DEODONOMI			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

T

CHA0803

₽/	(GE
	7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
CARCIER MARKER & SONS

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC. 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

COAL	HERI	TAGE	TRAIL	AUTI	HORIT	Υ
NATIO	NALS !	DALA	HERBITA	GE)	AREA	ΑU
POST	OFFI	DEMBO	X - 51.76	1119		
10 <i>4</i> 63W	ILLSO	Y STR	EET HI	102		
BĔČKL	ĔΫ́Ẅ́	V				
258	01-5	176	304-	256	-6941	

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/24/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 06/04/2008 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: LIOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. 06/04/08 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER CHA0803

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC. 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

. 1	
1	COAL HERITAGE TRAIL AUTHORITY
1	NATIONAL COAL HERITAGE AREA AU
	POST OFFICE BOX 5176
	104 WILSON STREET
1	SOUTH CHARLESTON WYSENS BE
1	COAL HERITAGE TRAIL AUTHORITY NATIONAL COAL HERITAGE AREA AU POST OFFICE BOX 5176 104 WILSON STREET TO THE BERNIEW WOODS JAHOHTUOS 25801-5176 304-256-6941

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE			SHIPV	IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/24/									
BID OPENING DATE:		06/04/2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUN	IBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
			33 332 4 333 334 33	100000000000000000000000000000000000000					
	BIDDER	דח רו	MPIET	<u>.</u>					,
			,,,	*					
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Gar	cie R. Marl	cer & Sor	s, Inc.		
					. wvoo:	1474			
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	.:	* * * * * * *	• • • • • • • • • • •	• • • •	
-	THE SU	CCESSI	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE R	EQUIRED	TO FURNISH	Α	
	COPY O	F THE	IR CON	TRACT	ORS LICENS		R TO ISSUANC		
	A PURC	HASE (RDER/	CONTR	ACT				
				ΛP	PLICABLE	LAU			
					LICADE	LAN			
							NG DIVISION	RULES	
							ROVIDED IN		
					IIUN" ISSI UTHORITY I		THE PURCHASI	NG	
	PROCUR		1	OLL A	O I HOK I I I	BOAEKIAT	NO INIS		
	ANY IN	FORMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN SPE	CIFICAT	ION MANUALS,	OR	
							HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE		
							ID AND OF NO	S AS	
	EFFECT						20 11112 01 110		
							ONTRACTOR FI		
							WITHOUT FUR		
	ORDER.						WITHOUT TOK		
	REV. 1/	2005							
:									
				NO	TICE				
	A SIGNE	ED BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED 1	0:			
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	DITIONS	15.22	
			<u> </u>			ELECTIONE		DATE	· [
TITLE)F1	EIN				ADDRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NEWDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC.

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER CHA0803

PA	GE∵
	0

AREA AU

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AUTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

COAL HERITAGE TRAIL AUTHORITY

1 1 1

NATIONAL COAL HERITAGE POST OFFICE BOX 5176 1 104 WILSON STREET OFFI BECKLEY WE JAAHD HTUOS

25801-5176

304-256-6941

DATE PRIN	1-		IMS OF SAI	(2 000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	∍VIA	(0000000000000000000000000000000000000	O/B		FREIGHTTERMS
04/24/	<u> </u>		IIVIO UF DAI						334 333	
347247 BID OPENING DATE		06/04/	2008]	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	g generation	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	UMBER		TPRICE		AMOUNT
		PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRAT ON TREET, E 5305-013	AST			***************************************	
	THE E					FORMATIO T BE CON)F	
	BUYER				SHELL	Y MURRAY	/ FILE	31		
	REQ.	NO.:			CHAOS	103				
	BID O	PENING	DATE:		06/04	/2008				
		PENING			1:30					
		NTACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR	CASE IT	IS NEC	SSARY		
		304								
		E PRINT RNING T				PERSON TO	CUNTAC			
		Alle	<u>Marke</u>	r						
				****SEE**	VERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CO	NOTTIONS			
SIGNATURE				7 P. S.		TELEPHONE		D	ATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				AD	DRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ	No.	CHA0803

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:Garcie R	. Marker & Sons, Inc.		
Authorized Signature:	Ellen Warker	_ Date: _	06/04/08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)	,		

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC. 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

CHA0803

Addendum No. 1

- 1. The Notice to Proceed for construction shall not be issued prior to August 11, 2008.
- 2. Drawing C4. Planting Plan (attached) shall be included in the bidding and contract documents.
- 3. The attached project photographs of the project site are included for information only.
- 4. In the Project Manual, specification section 03200, Concrete Segmental Retaining Wall System, delete paragraph 1.04.A.4.a., requiring a notarized statement that the installer has installed 100,000 square feet of segmental retaining walls.
- 5. Excavation Classification shall be modified as indicated below:

Excavation to subgrade elevations shall be classified as earth and rock. If rock excavation is required, it shall be classified and quantified and paid in accordance with the unit prices to be included in the Bid. The Contract Sum shall be adjusted in accordance with the unit prices included in the Contract Documents.

- A. Earth excavation includes excavating pavements and obstructions visible on the surface; underground structures, utilities, and other items indicated to be removed; together with soil, boulders, and other materials not classified as rock or unauthorized excavation.
 - 1. Intermittent drilling, blasting, if permitted, ram hammering; or ripping of material not classified as rock excavation is earth excavation.
- B. Rock excavation includes removal and disposal of rock.
 - 1. Do not excavate rock until it has been classified and cross-sectioned by the Architect.

Rock: Rock material in beds, ledges, unstratified masses, and conglomerate deposits and boulders of rock material 1 cu. yd. or more in volume that when tested by an independent geotechnical testing agency, according to ASTM D 1586, exceeds a standard penetration resistance of 100 blows/2 inches (97 blows/50 mm).

6. Modify the Bid Form to include the following Unit Price:

Rock Excavation:

Provide the following unit price for adjustment to the contract sum. Unit pricing shall include all costs (i.e., labor, materials, equipment, overhead, profit, etc.) for rock excavation. The unit price shall be used if rock is encountered during construction.

Unit price for Rock Excavation: \$\text{250.00}\)	er cubic :	yard
---	------------	------

CHA0803 Bid Form

Item#	Description	Material Cost	Labor Cost	Total Item
Base Bid	Base Bid	\$ 109,615.00	\$ 181,098.00	\$ 290,713.00
#1	Additive Alternate	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,941.00	\$ 8,441.00
#2	Additive Alternate	\$ 6,582.00	\$ 18,799.00	\$ 25,381.00
#3	Additive Alternate	\$ 5,779.00	\$ 8,855.00	\$ 14,634.00
	Total	\$ 124,476.00	\$ 214,693.00	\$ 339,169.00

Rock Excavation:

Provide the following unit price for adjustment to the contract sum. Unit pricing shall include all costs (i.e., labor, materials, equipment, overhead, profit, etc.) for rock excavation. The unit price shall be used if rock is encountered during construction.

Unit price for Rock Excavation: \$_	250.00	per cubic yai	rd
-------------------------------------	--------	---------------	----

Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.
Vendor Name

Authorized Signature U

06/04/08

Date

^{*}Failure to use this form may result in disqualification.

Agency	
REQ.P.O# CHA0803	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRES	SENTS, That we, the u	undersigned, (Sarcie R. Mark	er & Sons, Inc),	
	of South Cha	arleston	, <u>WV</u>		, as Principal, a	and The Cinci	nnati Insurance (Company
	of <u>Fairfield</u>	, <u>OH</u>				-	laws of the State	
	DH with its	s principal office in t	he City of Fairfield	·	, as Surety, are	held and firmly	y bound unto the S	tate
of West	t Virginia, as Oblig	jee, in the penal sui	m of <u>Five Percent of</u>	Amount Bid	(\$5°	<u>//) fc</u>	or the payment of v	vhich,
well and	d truly to be made	, we jointly and sev	erally bind ourselves,	our heirs, adn	ninistrators, exec	utors, successo	ors and assigns.	
	The Condition o	f the above obligation	on is such that wherea	as the Principa	al has submitted	to the Purchasi	ng Section of the	
•			r proposal, attached h Improvements, Coa		•		U	or
			ording to Plans and					
	NOW THEREFO	DRE,						
agreem force an	(b) If said bid sl and shall furnish a ent created by the nd effect. It is exp	ny other bonds and acceptance of said	d the Principal shall en insurance required by I bid, then this obligation and agreed that the lia is herein stated.	y the bid or pr ion shall be nu	oposal, and shall all and void, othe	in all other res rwise this obliga	pects perform the ation shall remain i	in full
		by any extension of	nereby stipulates and the time within which					
	IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Principal	and Surety have here	eunto set their	hands and seals	, and such of th	em as are corpora	itions
	•		ed hereunto and these	e presents to t	e signed by thei	r proper officers	s, this	
4th	_day of	June	, 2008 .					
Princípa	l Corporate Seal				Garcie R. Mar	(Name of Pri (Must be Preside	ncipal)	
					Allen Marker	Pr (Title)	esident	vuose neskileinine
Surety C	Corporate Seal				The Cincinnat	i Insurance Co (Name of Su		
	4		Gre	egory T. Gordor	, WV Resident Age	n Attorney in-	Fact	
					,			

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Allan L. McVey; Larry D. Kerr; Gregory T. Gordon; Patricia A. Fincke; Patricia A. Moye and/or Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of Charleston, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1st day of April, 2007.

SEA

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

) ss:

On this 1st day of April, 2007, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HÜLLER, Attorney at Law

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

· 2009

Gugun J. Secretary

BN-1005 (8/04)